

S.C. No. 144 of 2022

Order No. 04

dated 28.09.2022

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused Gul Mohammad @ Gulu.

Sole accused is produced from J/C.

Ld. P.P-in-charge is present. Ld. Lawyer for the accused person is also present and files an application for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and in C.D.

Being heard both sides and after perusal the materials on record and in C.D it appears to me that although this case is u/s-498A/302 IPC and 3/4 D.P. Act and the accused is in custody since 18.06.2022 and the charge sheet was submitted on 08.08.2022. In view of the allegation and after considering the detention of the accused and as the investigation has already been completed, therefore, I find no reason to detain the accused in further in custody.

Hence it is,

:ORDERED:

That the application for bail of the accused Gul Mohammad @ Gulu dt. 28.09.2022 is hereby allowed.

The accused person is to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs. 1,000/- with one surety of like amount i.d. to j/c till 28.02.2023 subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri ,if on bail 28.02.2023 for appearance of the accused person and consideration of charge.

The Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum is requested to release the accused and to issue the release order after accepting the bail bond if furnished by the surety.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Birbhum for information.

Dictated & corrected

Sd/-R.K. Das

Addl. Sessions Judge,, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Sd/-R.K. Das

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum.